

## Nominations for the post of Office of the President of The World Federation of KSIMC Term 2020-

2023

To WF Members and Councillors

Salamun Alaikum

In accordance with clause 20.2 of the Constitution, formal notice is hereby given that by the closing date of 2 January 2020, the Electoral commission has received the following nominations for the post of the Office of the President of The World Federation of KSIMC for the next term of three years, 2020-2023.

The list is by alphabetical orders:	
Nominated by:	Nominee:
Africa Federation:	Ashakhusein Rashid, Dr Husein Jiwa and Safder Jaffer.
Council of All KSIJ (India Federation):	Safder Jaffer.
NASIMCO:	Aunali Khalfan, Dr Husein Jiwa and Safder Jaffer.
The Council of European Jamaats:	Ashakhusein Rashid, Dr Husein Jiwa and Safder Jaffer.

All the nominations were received within the time frame as laid down in SOP for Electing the President of The World Federation of KSIMC, clause 2.4 and they were accompanied with signed letter of consent of the nominee as laid down in constitutional clause 20.1.2 and written confirmation that the candidate will resign from his conflicting position if elected as per the resolution passed at the Fifth Executive Council meeting of the term 2017-2020.

## Voting:

The election will take place on 30 and 31 January 2020. The Regional Member will decide on which one of these dates the election will take place. This date will have been agreed in advance with the Electoral Commission. The election can take place in the region **only** on the agreed date, not on both dates.

## **Endorsement and Campaign:**

Neither the Electoral Commission nor The World Federation is endorsing any of the nominees. The nominees must **not** give an impression either implied or otherwise in their manifesto and campaign that they are the preferred one by the Electoral Commission or the Organisation and furthermore **NOT TO USE** any archived material of the Organisation in their manifesto except for what is available on The WF social media. The use of **WF logo** in any form in the campaign **is NOT** allowed. This is to provide a level playing field for all the Nominees.

#### **Candidates:**

The Electoral Commission will write to all Candidates to provide them with number of eligible voters and number of Delegates of each regional member.

Mujtaba Datoo - Chairperson Waheeda Rahim – Member Dr Jaffer Dharsee – Member Electoral Commission 8 January 2020

## We exist to serve

# www.world-federation.org

The World Federation is an NGO in Special Consultative Status with the Economic and Social Council (ECOSOC) of the United Nations